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Dwelling-houses numbered in order of visitation

Families numbered in order of visitation

The name of every person whose place of abode on
the first day of Jun, 1870 was in this family

Age at last birthday
Sex
Color

Profession, Occupation or Trade of each person,

male or female
Value of Real Estate
Value of Personal Property

Place of birth, naming State or Territory of US

or the Country, if of foreign birth

Page Number

Subdivision No. 128

Post Office: Fricks Gap

Enumerted by Leander K. Dickey, Asst. Marshall
1 Jun 1870 to 9 Sep 1870

M593/180
1 2 3 4 5 6
99 95 Higgins, Mancel 35 M W
Patsy 22 F W
Alice 9 F W
Ida 4 F W
George W. 10/12 M W
Lowry, Susan J. 4 F W
100 96 Todd, John 65 M W
Susan 47 F W
Glenn, Nancy 22 F W

George 18 M W

Stone Sculpturer

Keeping House

Farmer
Keeping House
At Home

Farm Laborer

$1000

$300

$1300

$300

$100

10

GA

TN

TN

GA

GA

VA

GA

GA

Page No.
192
GA
192
192
192
192
192
GA
192

192

192

192



101

102

103

97

98

99

Ransom

Mattox,

Baker,

Parker

, Reubin
Caroline
Permelia
Oceana
George
James
William M.
Cora

John
Micajah S.
Aramitha A.
James S.
Mary A.
Amanda J.
Martha E.
William D.
Susan R.
Micajah A.
Alamenitha C.
, John J.
Mary A.
Charlotte T.

John M.

41

19

15

11

6/12

24

40

40

19

18

16

15

13

10

53

22

20

18

M W Farmer
Keeping House
At Home
At Home

Farm Laborer

Teaching School

Farmer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer
At Home
At Home
At Home

Farm Laborer

Blacksmith
Keeping House
At Home

Farm Laborer

$300

$150

$100

$700

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
TN

GA

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

TN

TN

TN

GA

SC

192

192

192

192

192

192

192

192

GA

192

192

192

192

192

192

192

192

192

TN

192

192

192

192

192

192



104 100

105 101

106 102

107 103

George C. 13

Martha C. 10
Jackson N. 9
Garner, John W. 2
Martin S. 34
Parker, James 2
Glenn, Benjamin S. 36
Frances 31
Charles H. 10
George B. 8
Laura A. 6
Oscar B. 10/12
Glenn, Dinah 44
Calvin 19
Malinda 12
Thomas 10
Monroe 8
Childress, Mary 52
Hannah 20
Henry 17
Hamilton, Jonathan 19
Autry, Raiford C. 28

Farm Laborer

House Carpenter

Farmer
Keeping House

Attending School

Keeping House
Farm Laborer
Farm Hand

Farm Laborer

Keeping House
At Home

Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

$3100

$800

$1000

$100

TN
TN
TN
GA
GA
GA

GA

GA
GA
GA

GA

GA
GA
GA
GA
$400
sc
GA
GA

SC

192

192

192

192

192

192

192

GA

192

192

192

192

SC

192

192

192

192

SC

192

192

192

192

192

192

192



Mary E.
Sulie J.
Sarah E.
Ivy, Marion
108 104 Browning, Washington S.
Martha A.
James R.
Elizabeth M.
Dennis B.
Mary A. M.
109 105 Massey, William A.
Elizabeth A.
Sarah M.
Richard A.
Nathan B.
James A.
Elizabeth
110 106 Mead, Sarah
Hamilton, Mary S.
111 107 ?2iler, Marshal
Mahala
Mary J.

William H.

17

5/12
13
41
42

13

48
33
17
15

12

8/12

84

28

23

20 days

M

W

32

W

W

W

Keeping House

Farm Laborer
Keeping House

Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer
Keeping House
At Home

Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

Invalid
Keeping House
M W Farmer

Keeping House

$500

$200

GA
GA
GA

GA

GA
GA
GA
GA

SC

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

VA

$300

GA

GA

GA

192

192

192

192

GA

192

192

192

192

192

AL

192

192

192

192

192

192

GA

KY

TN

192

192

192

192

192

192

192

192



112 108

113 109

114 110

115 111

1le 112

Stewart, Newton

Strange, David W.

Susan

James

D.

Mary E.

Isabel

Stewart, James H.

Hankins, James

Husky, Jane

James

Worthin, Henry

Sylvia

Sarah

Hamit

Ada
Marsh, Clari

Wicker, Amos

A.

A.

SSsa

Arnold, John

Marsh, Robert

Massey, Ancil

Sarah

Richardson,

William

12

54

45

26

14

20

45

19

24

1/12

19

43

40

6/12

70

69

20

W Farm Laborer
W Farmer $200 $560
W Keeping House

W Farm Laborer $400

W Farm Laborer
W Keeping House
W Farm Laborer
38 M B Farm Laborer

B Keeping House

B Farm Hand
B Farm Laborer

B Farm Laborer

W Farmer $800 $1200
W Keeping House

W Farm Laborer

GA

SC

SC

GA

GA

TN

TN

TN

GA

GA

GA

NC

GA

VA

TN

SC

GA

192

193

SC

193

193

193

193

193

SC

193

GA

NC

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

SC

193

193

193

193

193

193



Anderson, Martha
117 113 McKinney, James D.
Diannah E.
Mary E.
Eliza J.
118 114 Tiner, Ivory
Elizabeth
Cornelia
Marlena
Charles
Ella
John
Alonzo
Julia
Martha
Minnie
119 115 Morgan, Richard
Mahana A.
John W.
Lewis C.
Benjamin
Amanda J.

Sarah A.

17

27

28

47

42

28

20

17

14

12

10

10/12

50

54

21

19

13

22

20

Keeping House
Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Farmer
Keeping House
At Home
At Home

Farm Laborer

Attending School

Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

Farmer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer
At Home

At Home

$3500

$400

$1300

TN

GA

GA

TN

GA

GA

GA

TN

TN

TN

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

193

NC

193

193

193

GA

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

GA

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

193



Martha P.
Alice N.
Emma S.

120 116 Massey, Elizabeth
Georgia A. U.
Sarah S.
Mary F.
John H.

121 ---

122 117 Bass, Henry W.
Susan C.
Richard C.
Reubin L.
Lorenzo M.
Syms J.
Alexander H.
Susan G.
Permelia A.

Childress, Richard

Morgan, Pauina

123 118 Drennen, Jesse

18

14

10

29

12

10

46

21

19

15

12

10

17

81

20

60

W

W

W

W

29

At Home

Attending School

Keeping House
Attending School
Attending School

Attending School

M W Farmer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer
Attending School
Attending School

At Home

Retired Farmer
Attends no business
Keeping House

M W Farm Laborer

$1000

$4500

$360

$175

$2100

GA
GA
GA
$408
GA
GA
GA

GA

$1650

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

SC

$150

193

193

193

GA

193

193

193

193

GA

SC

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

GA

SC

193

193

193

193

193



124 119

125 120

Wilson,

Martha C.

James D.

John L.

Camp, Martha

James R.
Merit A.
Avery B.
Caswell R.
Florence
Amena A.

Margaret E.

Jackson, Millie

Pearce

Harvey,

, John C.

Lydia

Sylvania P.
Beny C.

George W.

Mary E.

William B.
Frances C.
Dorcus

Cynthia (idotic)

Margaret

23

11/12

32

47

19

17

15

13

25

44

37

15

12

10

76

48

87

Keeping House

Farm Laborer $150
Keeping House $100
Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Farm Laborer $400
Keeping House

At Home

Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

GA
TN
$500
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

GA

SC

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
SC
SC

VA

TN

193

193

TN

193

193

193

193

193

193

193

GA

193

TN

193

194

194

194

194

194

194

194

194

193

193

193

193



126

127

128

129

130

121

122

123

124

125

Jackson, Gideon
Samry
Sarah B.
Benjamin

Hinyard, John
Mary A.
Laura F'.
Exer

Morgan, John

Dorcus

Lamb, William J.

Josephine

Martha A.

Augusta J.

William H.

Azalee
Burrows, Martha
Eliza A.

Catharine

William H.

LaFayette

James E.

77

61

26

25

24

47

58

20

26

63

42

41

37

16

14

Farmer $100
Keeping House

At Home

Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Farm Laborer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer $400

Keeping House

Keeping House $160
Weaving

Keeping House

Farm Laborer $150
Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

SC

GA

TN

GA

GA

GA

SC

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

TN

TN

GA

GA

194

SC

194

194

194

GA

194

194

194

SC

194

GA

194

194

194

194

TN

194

TN

194

194

194

194

194

194

194

194

194



Leroy H. 11 M W Farm Laborer GA 194

Thomas J. 9 M W GA 194
Nancy A. R. 6 F W GA 194
Lacroy, Nancy A. 38 F W Keeping House TN 194
131 126 Burrows, Andrew D. 23 M W Farmer GA 194
June 21 F W Keeping House GA 194
Rodolph 1 M W GA 194
132 127 McLlellan, Martha A. 36 F W Keeping House SC 194
Colliers, Josephine 15 F W At Home GA 194
Frances A. 6 F W GA 194
133 128 Tucker, Thomas C. 22 M W Farm Laborer $200 GA 194
Martha S. 23 F W Keeping House GA 194
William W. 3 M W GA 194
Leonia 10/12 F W GA 194
134 129 Bird, Mary 32 F M Invalid - no occupation N 194
Samuel H. 19 M M Works in Grist Mill GA 194
Dilly 15 F M Keeping House GA 194
Augustus 5 M M AL 194
Campbell, Amanda J. 12 F M N 194
Braston, Virginia 17 F M Keeping House GA 194
Parker, Peter 200 M W Farm Laborer AL 194
Head, Squire 31 M B Farm Laborer GA 194

135 130 Simpson, Joseph 70 M B Farm Laborer N 194



Jane
Charles
George
136 131 Little, James M.
Louisiana
Sarah F.
Geneva
John
Robert
Ann E. M.
Louisa C.
Richards, Olly F.
Lenora
Elzana
137 132 Saterfield, John H.
Harrit
Elizabeth
Louisa
John T.
Robert
Stepp, James

138 133 McDaniel, Elizabeth

50

18

15

55

50

19

17

13

11

29

9/12

51

34

20

19

32

Keeping House

Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

Farmer $200
Keeping House

At Home

At Home

Attending School

Keeping House

Blacksmith $400
Keeping House

At Home

Wks/Blacksmith Shop

Keeping House $500

TN

TN

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

SC

GA

GA

GA

GA

TN

TN

194

194

194

GA

194

194

194

194

194

194

GA

194

194

194

SC

194

194

194

194

194

GA

194

194

194

194

194



139 134

140 135

McGarren, John (idiotic) 14

Morgan, Gustor T. 9
Robert L. 8
Conley, Caleb W. 55
Martha 42
Joseph 20
Sarah N. 18
Martha E. 15
Rebecca J. 13
Julia 9
wWillis L. 7
William S. 7/12
Lumpkin, John M. 30
Collins, John 18
Cumpton, Willis B. 50
Eliza 30
Sarah M. 20
Charles 17
Charlotte R. 13
John H. M. 6
Robert B. 3
Mary T. 5/12
Glenn, Avery A. C. 10

Farmer

Keeping House
Farm Laborer

At Home
Attending School
Attending School

Attending School

Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer
Farmer
Keeping House
At Home
Farm Laborer

Attending School

Farm Laborer

$6400

$3000

$2200

$1200

GA

GA

GA

NC

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

SC

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

194

194

194

194

GA

195

195

195

195

195

195

195

195

195

195

GA

195

195

195

195

195

195

195

194

195



Ella N.
141 136 Hays, George
Nancy
142 137 Nations, Joseph
Louisa J.
Georgia S.
Emma

143 138 Catlett, Lawson

Permelia S. E.

Mary J.
Sarah F.
William H.
Hiram F.
Martha
John H.
Luda J.

144 139 Bonds, James
Tabitha
John
Elizabeth
Ida

Childress, Franklin

53

45

25

24

52

36

16

13

11

9/12

66

62

24

19

1/12

18

Farm laborer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Farm Laborer
Keeping House
At Home
At Home

Farm Laborer

Farmer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Farm Laborer

$4000

$200

$200

$1100

$600

GA

NC

GA

GA

GA

NC

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

SC

GA

GA

GA

195

195

NC

195

GA

195

195

195

TN

195

195

195

195

195

195

195

195

SC

195

TN

195

195

195

195

195

195

195



Harris, Charlotte
Jack
Connally, Mary
Ann
145 140 Bonds, Henry V.
Elizabeth
Rebecca S.
Barbara E.
Homor W.
Henry H.
146 141 Hays, William Z.
Nancy B.
Stewart, James W.
147 142 Dasset, Samuel
Julia
Luella
Richard

Samuel

148 143 Kilgore, Robert D.

Margaret
Hall, William V.
Marr, Thomas

149 144 Mann, Mary E.

53

15

20

34

47

28

20

18

21

22

25

29

3/12

28

20

22

11

38

B Domestic Servant
B Farm Laborer

B Domestic Servant

W Farm Laborer
W Keeping House
W At Home
W At Home

W Farm Laborer

W Farm Laborer

W Keeping House

W Farm Laborer

29 M B Farm Laborer
B Keeping House

B

B

W Farm Laborer
W Keeping House
W Farm Laborer
W Farm Laborer

W Keeping House

$400

$350

VA
GA
GA
GA

SC

GA
GA
GA
GA

GA

GA

$150

GA
GA
GA

GA

TN
GA

$150

195

195

195

195

195

sC

195

195

195

195

195

GA

195

GA

SC

195

195

195

195

TN

195

195

GA

195

195

195

195

195

195



150 145

151 146

152 147

Brown,

Nicks,

Payne,

Gill,

Davis,

Knox,

Frances M.
Catherine
Virginia
James
Charlotte
Jerry
Julia
Arra L.
Julia S.
William C.
Elizabeth

William R.

Charlotte R.

Cass
Sylla
Cass
Laura
Antoinette
Riley
Lydia
Lee

Jete

17

11

40

25

25

59

60

27

12

60

48

15

13

12

30

At Home

Keeping House

Farm

Keeping House

Laborer

Farmer

Keeping House

Farm

Laborer

At Home

Farmer

Keeping House

Farm

Farm

Farm

Farm

Farm

Laborer

Hand

Hand

Laborer

Laborer

$600

$100

$100

$240

$300

$150

GA

GA

TN

TN

GA

GA

GA

TN

GA

GA

NC

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

195

195

195

195

SC

195

GA

195

195

195

TN

195

195

195

GA

195

195

196

196

196

196

196

195

195

195

195



153 148

154 149

155 150

Mary
Shaw, Jesse M.
Mary
Robert B.
Sarah E.
George W.
Mary A.
Avery H.
Estel B.
James M.
Unnamed
Marr, John
Woods, John A.
Sarah E.
John F.
Samuel A.
Price, Louisa
Frances B.
Hartsfield, John T.
Louisa E.
Robert E.
Alice J.

Louisa

25

39

18

17

14

12

13

42

13

10

30

16

28

28

17

B

45

W

40

W

W

W

Farm Hand
M W Farmer $4000
Keeping House
Farm Laborer
Attending School
Attending School

Attending School

Farm laborer
M W Farmer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer
Farm Laborer
Attending School (?)
Attending School
Wagon Making $200

Keeping House

Keeping House

GA

$1300

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

$300

GA
GA
NC
GA

GA

GA

GA

196

GA

GA

196

196

196

196

196

196

196

196

196

GA

NC

196

196

196

196

196

GA

196

196

GA

196

196

196

196

196

196



156 151

157 ---

158 152

159 153

160 154

Hartsfield, Jackson

Frances

Ann J.

Martha J.

William W.

Fricks, Davis

Davis,

Bonds,

Bonds,

Nancy
Nancy E.
Sarah
Permelia
Edwin W.
Julia
Newton
Frances
Margaret
Martha A.
Eda E.
Joisey
Franklin
Ann

Mary

54

30

15

57

54

21

19

17

10

24

21

40

47

18

17

Farmer
Keeping House

At Home

Blacksmith
Keeping House
At Home

At Home

At Home

Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Keeping House
Farm Laborer
Farm Hand

At Home

$3000

$1500

$800

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

SC

GA

GA

196

GA

196

196

196

196

TN

196

196

196

196

196

196

GA

196

196

196

GA

196

196

196

196

196

196

196



Martha 15 F B Farm Hand GA 196

Emma 9 F B GA 196
Ella 7 F B GA 196
Pence 4 M B GA 196
James 1 M B GA 196
161 155 Mitchell, Mary 69 F W Keeping House $1000 $100 GA 196
162 156 Williams, Lerois T. 22 M W Farmer $150 AL 196
Mary E. 24 F W Keeping House GA 196
Sarah S. 24 F W Keeping House AL 196
163 157 Hardin, Henry 37 M W House Carpenter $300 GA 196
Amanda M. 39 F W Keeping House GA 196
William B. 15 M W Farm Laborer GA 196
Andrew F. 12 M W Farm Laborer GA 196
Amer L. 10 F W Attending School GA 196
Julia A. R. 4 F W GA 196
164 158 Hall, Calvin M. 58 M W Farmer $6000 $2000 TN 196
Lavenia 47 F W Keeping House N 196
Joseph 17 M W Farm Laborer TN 196
Edmund 13 M W Attending School N 196
Ruth 12 F W At Home GA 196
Cordelia 9 F W GA 196
165 159 Hall, James C. 26 M W Farm Laborer $600 TN 196

Mary A. 26 F W Keeping House GA 196



Eliza L.

166 160 Duncan, Frank
Olly

167 161 Conley, Sandy
Caroline
Rosa
Sarah J.
Mary H.

168 162 Connelly, George
Rebecca
William
George

Bird, Ellen

169 163 Suttle, Joseph M.

Mary J.

Alice U.

Virginia L.

Lucin L.

170 164 Garmany, William N.

Narcissa A.

Emma O.

George H.

20

16

45

25

32

40

12

24

38

28

10

43

38

17

15

Farm Laborer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Farm Laborer
Keeping House

Farm Laborer

Farm Hand
Farmer

Keeping House

Farmer
Keeping House
At Home

Attending School

$6000

$300

$1500

GA

GA

NC

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

SC

NC

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

196

196

GA

196

GA

196

196

197

197

SC

197

197

197

197

GA

197

197

197

197

GA

197

197

196

196

197

197

197



171 165

172 166

173 167

174 168

William K.
Robert S.
Laura A.
Clark B.
Unnamed
Mathis, Sandy
Bonds, Bitha
Campbell, Robert J.
Emily P.
James R.
Flemming, Remiss
Bonds, Robert
Elizabeth
Harrit
Mollie
Garmany, Scott
Paris, Susan
Elizabeth
Henly, Patsy (blind)
Mathis, Adaline
Sarah
Richard w.

Isaac W.

12

20 days
23
16
34

36

16
38
28

11

14

35

80
55
18
16

14

W

Attending School

Farm Laborer

Domestic Servant

Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Attending School

Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Farm Laborer

Keeping House

Keeping House
At Home
Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

$200

$400

$300

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

GA

AL
GA

GA

GA
GA

GA

GA
sc
$150
GA
GA

GA

197

197

197

197

197

197

197

197

GA

197

197

197

GA

197

197

197

GA

197

197

GA

197

197

197

197

197

197

197



175 169

176 170

177 171

178 172

James L.

Harris,

Robert

Mary A.

William A.

Louisa J.

Mary A.

Robert A.

Melvina

John M.

Jesse M.

Fricks,

Marcus L.

Mary

Susan M.

Andrew O.

Ramsey

James F.

William H.

Marr, Sarah

Amanda

William

Julia

Dodson,

James

12

37

16

13

11

44

35

15

12

10

40

17

61

W

40

W

W

W

Farm Laborer

M W Farm Laborer
Keeping House
Farm Laborer

At Home

House Carpenter $600 $200
Keeping House

Attending School

Farm Laborer

Farm Laborer

Keeping House

At Home

Farm Laborer

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

TN

GA

AR

GA

GA

GA

TN

GA

GA

MD

197

GA

GA

197

197

197

197

197

197

197

197

SC

197

197

197

197

197

TN

197

197

197

197

197

197

197

197



179 173

180 174

181 175

Davis,

Hall,

Bonds,

Wise,

Perry (blind)

Jane
Berry
Arty
Coleman
Almeda
Tony
Martha
Thomas
Ann
William
Samuel P.

Susan F.

Burwell F.

Victoria
Elias
Eliza
Joannah
Avy

Mary

60

26

20

15

13

22

17

7/12

57

48

22

11

74

42

12

Keeping House

Farm

Farm

Farm

Farm

Laborer

Hand

Laborer

Laborer

Keeping House

Farmer

Keeping House

Farm

Retired Farm Laborer

Laborer

Keeping House

$4000

$2000

$400

MD

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

GA

TN

TN

GA

SC

GA

GA

GA

197

GA

197

197

197

197

197

197

197

GA

197

197

TN

197

197

197

TN

197

197

197

197

197

197

197



